
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA 

MUSLIM CALENDAR APPLICATION: DESIGN 
SPECIFICATIONS FOR ELDERLY 

NUR FARHANA BINTI ABDULLAH 

IT Project/Dissertation submitted in partial fulfillment of the 
requirements for the degree of 

Master of Science (Information Technology) 

Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences 

July 2013 



ABSTRACT 

Calendar plays an important role as most people would refer to calendar to see and 
check the current and upcoming dates. As for Muslims, Muslims usually refer to 
Islamic calendar to know the dates in Islamic months. Moreover, Muslim elderly 
usually are the one cared to perform the obligatory and voluntary fasting. However, 
Islamic mobile calendar application for elderly is still limited. Many design 
guidelines can be found nowadays. Same goes to design guidelines for elderly. In 
contrast, design guidelines for elderly and younger generations differ a lot. This is 
due to elderly that encounter few limitations. In this study, there are five participants 
involved. Design guidelines were produced by the interview session answers from 
the participants. Improvements and enhancement on the Muslim Calendar 
Application interface design have been made by the feedbacks given by the 
participants. Also, adding a button in the design is considered necessary in order to 
design for mobile. However, only one button included to prevent confusion among 
elderly users. All in all, this study has achieved its objectives and delivered the 
outcome as expected. 

Keywords: calendar, elderly, Islamic calendar, design guidelines, mobile application, 
Malaysia. 

11 



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

First of all, thanks to Allah SWT for giving me strength to complete this IT project 

report. Furthermore, thank you to my parents, En. Abdullah Abd. Rahman and Pn. 

Zaiton Abd. Karim, for being supportive to me to complete final year project. Not 

forgetting to my siblings, Ahmad Farhan, Nur Hazirah and Nur Adlina and other 

family members for giving the motivational support. 

Thanks a lot to my dear supervisor, Dr. Fariza Hanis Bt. Abdul Razak for being there 

to guide me in any situation. Thank you for the knowledge given and experience 

shared. In addition, thank you to CS770 group especially my classmates that went 

through the hardships together for the past few semesters. 

Last but not least, thank you to Pn. Norashikin Mohd. Kamal, Muhammad Ijlal Saufi 

B. Zulkifli, and others as well who have inspired and helped me all the way in 

completing this IT project report. 

iii 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

STUDENT'S DECLARATION i 

ABSTRACT ii 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT iii 

LIST OF FIGURES vii 

LIST OF TABLES viii 

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION 1 

1.1 Research Background 1 

1.2 Problem Statement 4 

1.3 Research Question 4 

1.4 Research Objectives 4 

1.5 Research Scope 5 

1.6 Research Significance 5 

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW 6 

2.1 Definition of Elderly 6 

2.2 Physical, Cognitive and Hearing Declines 7 

2.3 Elderly and Technologies 8 

2.4 Design Guidelines 9 

2.5 Usability Issues among Elderly 12 

2.6 Digital Calendar or Personal Memory Assistant 14 

2.7 High Volume Sound Used as Reminder Alarm 15 

2.8 Islamic Calendar History 16 

2.9 Spirituality in Ageing 17 

2.10 Performing Fasting in Islam according to Islamic Calendar 18 

2.10.1 Definition of Fasting 18 

2.10.2 Types of Fasting 18 

2.10.3 Compulsory Requirements in Fasting 19 

2.10.4 Valid Requirements of Fasting 20 

2.10.5 Matters That Can Cause Invalid Fasting 20 

2.10.6 Benefits of Performing Fasting 21 

2.11 Summary 21 

CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY 23 

IV 



3.1 

3.2 

3.3 

3.4 

3.5 

3.6 

3.7 

Research Phases 

Methods Used in Each Phases 

3.2.1 Planning Phase 

3.2.2 Data collection methods 

3.2.3 Data analysis methods 

3.2.4 Documentation methods 

Use Case Diagrams 

Participants Background 

Hardware and Software Used 

3.5.1 Hardware 

3.5.2 Software 

Deliverables 

Summary 

CHAPTER 4: RESULTS 

4.1 

4.2 

4.3 

4.4 

4.5 

4.6 

4.7 

4.8 

4.9 

4.10 

4.11 

4.12 

4.13 

Observation results 

Preliminary Study 

Reasons to use chosen calendar tools 

Problems using the current calendar tools 

Calendar style preferences 

Reasons to Choose Selected Calendar Style 

Opinions on Style 1 and Style 2 

Features to be included in Muslim Calendar Application 

The Calendar Design 1 

The Calendar Design 2 

Button on Calendar Design 2 

Include High Volume used as Reminder 

Summary 

CHAPTER 5: DISCUSSION 

5.1 

5.2 

5.3 

5.4 

Paper-Based Calendars 

Usable Interface for Elderly 

Physical Decline 

Cognitive Decline 

23 

24 

24 

26 

27 

28 

29 

32 

33 

33 

35 

36 

36 

37 

37 

38 

39 

39 

40 

42 

43 

44 

45 

46 

48 

50 

51 

52 

52 

53 

55 

55 

V 


