UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

MUSLIM CALENDAR APPLICATION: DESIGN SPECIFICATIONS FOR ELDERLY

NUR FARHANA BINTI ABDULLAH

IT Project/Dissertation submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of

Master of Science (Information Technology)

Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

ABSTRACT

Calendar plays an important role as most people would refer to calendar to see and check the current and upcoming dates. As for Muslims, Muslims usually refer to Islamic calendar to know the dates in Islamic months. Moreover, Muslim elderly usually are the one cared to perform the obligatory and voluntary fasting. However, Islamic mobile calendar application for elderly is still limited. Many design guidelines can be found nowadays. Same goes to design guidelines for elderly. In contrast, design guidelines for elderly and younger generations differ a lot. This is due to elderly that encounter few limitations. In this study, there are five participants involved. Design guidelines were produced by the interview session answers from the participants. Improvements and enhancement on the Muslim Calendar Application interface design have been made by the feedbacks given by the participants. Also, adding a button in the design is considered necessary in order to design for mobile. However, only one button included to prevent confusion among elderly users. All in all, this study has achieved its objectives and delivered the outcome as expected.

Keywords: calendar, elderly, Islamic calendar, design guidelines, mobile application, Malaysia.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First of all, thanks to Allah SWT for giving me strength to complete this IT project report. Furthermore, thank you to my parents, En. Abdullah Abd. Rahman and Pn. Zaiton Abd. Karim, for being supportive to me to complete final year project. Not forgetting to my siblings, Ahmad Farhan, Nur Hazirah and Nur Adlina and other family members for giving the motivational support.

Thanks a lot to my dear supervisor, Dr. Fariza Hanis Bt. Abdul Razak for being there to guide me in any situation. Thank you for the knowledge given and experience shared. In addition, thank you to CS770 group especially my classmates that went through the hardships together for the past few semesters.

Last but not least, thank you to Pn. Norashikin Mohd. Kamal, Muhammad Ijlal Saufi B. Zulkifli, and others as well who have inspired and helped me all the way in completing this IT project report.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STUI	DENT'S DECLARATION	1
ABS	ГКАСТ	ii
ACK	NOWLEDGEMENT	iii
LIST	OF FIGURES	vii
LIST	OF TABLES	viii
СНА	PTER 1: INTRODUCTION	1
1.1	Research Background	1
1.2	Problem Statement	4
1.3	Research Question	4
1.4	Research Objectives	4
1.5	Research Scope	5
1.6	Research Significance	5
СНА	PTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW	6
2.1	Definition of Elderly	6
2.2	Physical, Cognitive and Hearing Declines	7
2.3	Elderly and Technologies	8
2.4	Design Guidelines	9
2.5	Usability Issues among Elderly	12
2.6	Digital Calendar or Personal Memory Assistant	14
2.7	High Volume Sound Used as Reminder Alarm	15
2.8	Islamic Calendar History	16
2.9	Spirituality in Ageing	17
2.10	Performing Fasting in Islam according to Islamic Calendar	18
	2.10.1 Definition of Fasting	18
	2.10.2 Types of Fasting	18
	2.10.3 Compulsory Requirements in Fasting	19
	2.10.4 Valid Requirements of Fasting	20
	2.10.5 Matters That Can Cause Invalid Fasting	20
	2.10.6 Benefits of Performing Fasting	21
2.11	Summary	21
СНА	PTER 3: METHODOLOGY	.23

3.1	Research Phases	23
3.2	Methods Used in Each Phases	24
	3.2.1 Planning Phase	24
	3.2.2 Data collection methods	26
	3.2.3 Data analysis methods	27
	3.2.4 Documentation methods	28
3.3	Use Case Diagrams	29
3.4	Participants Background	32
3.5	Hardware and Software Used	33
	3.5.1 Hardware	33
	3.5.2 Software	35
3.6	Deliverables	36
3.7	Summary	36
CHAPTER 4: RESULTS		37
4.1	Observation results	37
4.2	Preliminary Study	38
4.3	Reasons to use chosen calendar tools	39
4.4	Problems using the current calendar tools	39
4.5	Calendar style preferences	40
4.6	Reasons to Choose Selected Calendar Style	42
4.7	Opinions on Style 1 and Style 2	43
4.8	Features to be included in Muslim Calendar Application	44
4.9	The Calendar Design 1	45
4.10	The Calendar Design 2	46
4.11	Button on Calendar Design 2	48
4.12	Include High Volume used as Reminder	50
4.13	Summary	51
CHAPTER 5: DISCUSSION		52
5.1	Paper-Based Calendars	52
5.2	Usable Interface for Elderly	53
5.3	Physical Decline	55
5.4	Cognitive Decline	55